|   | OVE   |  |
|---|---|--|
|   | 04-19-1990<br>7-14-99<br>IN THE PATENT AND TRACE MARK ( 101013335                                   |  |
| 19<br>M   | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:<br>101172180                               |  |
| ~.<br>∧^  | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:                                      |  |
| 7.13.9  | 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  |  |
| 4   | Samuel T. Adams and William Huggins   |  |
|   | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _X_No                                      |  |
|   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  |  |
|   | Name: Stif-Arm Inc.   |  |
|   | Internal Address:   |  |
|   | Street Address:610 West Beach Drive   |  |
|   | City: <u>Panama City</u> State: <u>FL</u> Zip: <u>32401</u>   |  |
| Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?Yes _X No |   |  |
|   | 3. Nature of conveyance:  |  |
|   | X Assignment       Merger         Security Agreement       Change of Name         Other       Other |  |
|   | Execution Date: March 25, 1999  |  |
|   |   |  |

00000173 090694202 80.00 DP 04/16/1999 VBROWN 01 FC:581

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is \_\_\_\_\_.

 A. Patent Application No.(s)
 B. Patent No.(s)

 09/084,202
 5,775,669

Additional numbers attached? \_\_\_\_Yes \_\_X\_\_No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: \_\_\_\_\_2

- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00 \_X Enclosed \_\_\_\_\_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
- 8. Deposit account number: \_\_\_\_\_\_N/A\_\_\_\_\_

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  $\land$ 

| John K. Donaghy<br>Name of Person Signing | X fulk De /<br>Signature | Date $7/12/99 dKd$ |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------|
|   |                          |                    |

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS BY INVENTORS TO CORPORATE ASSIGNEE

WHEREAS, we, Samuel T. Adams, a Florida Resident, having a place of business at 610 West Beach Drive, Panama City, State of Florida 32401, and William C. Huggins, a Florida Resident, having a place of business at 610 West Beach Drive, Panama City, State of Florida 32401 (hereinafter called "Assignors"), own all right, title and interest in and to Letters Patent of the United States of America Numbers 5,775,669, granted July 7, 1998, and the invention described in (CIP) Patent Application SR No. 09/084,202, filed May 26, 1998.

WHEREAS, STIF-ARM, INC., a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 4612 Brook Forest Drive, Panama City, Florida 32404 (hereinafter called "STIF-ARM"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest to make, have made, use, and sell throughout the United States and its territories, possessions, and dependencies, the inventions covered by said Letters Patent 5,775,669 and Pending Application SR No. 09/084,202;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration furnished by STIF-ARM to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Samuel T. Adams and William C. Huggins, without reservation and on behalf of ourselves and our heirs and legal representatives, do herewith:

(1) Assign and grant to STIF-ARM the entire right, title and interest in said Patent No. 5,775,669 and said (CIP) patent application SR No. 09/084,202 and the right to make, have made,

PATENT REEL: 010238 FRAME: 0422 use, and sell the inventions covered by the aforesaid Letters Patent and Patent Application throughout the United States and its territories, possessions, and dependencies, during the term of said Letters Patent, and said Patent Application, and the Patent resulting from said Patent Application.

(2) Warrant that we have the right to grant the aforesaid right, title and interest in said Letters Patent and Patent Application; and

(3) Agree that this conveyance and the rights thereby conferred shall be interpreted and applied in accordance with the Laws of the State of Florida.

IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH we have signed our names below, this  $25^{4}_{day}$  of (March , 1999.

Samuel т. Adams

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BAY

I hereby certify that Samuel T. Adams and William C. Huggins, personally known to me, appeared before me this  $25^{++}$  day of Made, 1999, and acknowledged that they signed the attached Assignment as their free and voluntary act.

Notary/Public, State of Florida Commission No.: My commission expires:





PATENT REEL: 010238 FRAME: 0423

**RECORDED: 04/13/1999**